

RESOLVES

• 7

\$

¥.

396

Å

OF THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1824.

CHAPTER X.

Resolve confirming the doings of the town of Cornish.

Whereas it appears by the petition of the Selectmen of the town of Cornish, in the County of York, that from the incorporation of the town until the year eighteen hundred and six, the town meetings thereof were notified by the Selectmen's posting up notice thereof; that in the year eighteen hundred and thirteen, the said town made choice of a minor for their Clerk; and that no copy of the assessments of their taxes has ever been left with their town Clerk, until eighteen hundred and twenty-two: *Resolved*, That the records, proceedings and doings of said town, and their officers, be, and the same are hereby confirmed and made valid in law, notwithstanding the irregularities above recited.

[This Resolve passed January 29, 1824.]

CHAPTER XI.

Resolve confirming the doings of the town of Newry.

On the petition of the Selectmen of the town of Newry, stating that there is no record that the town officers were duly sworn into office; that the returns of the warrants for the choice of town officers are dated wrong, and in some instances the returns are not signed, from the year one thousand eight hundred and five to the year one thousand eight hundred and twenty-two: *Resolved*, That the doiugs and proceedings of said town, and of the officers chosen therein, in manner aforesaid, be, and they hereby are confirmed and made valid in law, notwithstanding the errors and omissions aforesaid.

[This Resolve passed January 29, 1824.]

CHAPTER XII.

Resolve authorizing Levi Thaxter to sell and convey certain real estate.

On the petition of Levi Thaxter, of Watertown, in the County of Middlesex, and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, executor of the last will and testament of Nathaniel Boud, late of said Watertown, deceased : Resolved, for the reasons set forth in said petition, That the said Levi Thaxter, be, and he hereby is authorized and empowered to make sale and dispose of all the interest which the said Nathaniel Bond had, at the time of his decease, in and to all and any lands or other real estate, situate within the State of Maine, either at public or private sale; he, the said Thaxter, giving his bond to the Judge of Probate for the County, wherein said lands or other real estate may be situate, to secure and appropriate the proceeds of such sales, agreeable to the provisions of the last will and testament of said deceased ; and any deed made and executed by the said Thaxter, shall be good and sufficient in law to convey to the purchaser or purchasers as good a title to such lands or real estate as though the same had been made and executed by the said Bond in his life time.

[This Resolve passed January 30, 1824.]

CHAPTER XIII.

Resolve in favor of James Campbell.

Resolved, That, for reasons set forth in the petition of James Campbell, Esquire, late an Associate Justice of the Circuit Court of Common Pleas, in the third Eastern Circuit, there be allowed and paid to him on account of fees due while in said office, one hundred ninety-six dollars and sixty-six cents: And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[This Resolve passed January 30, 1824.]

CHAPTER XIV.

Resolve in favor of Heman Nye.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Heman Nye, fifty-two dollars, in consequence of expenses incurred while confined with a wound received while in the service of the State. Also, three dollars per month for two years, if he the said Nye shall so long live, to commence on the first day of February next; and that the Governor be hereby authorized, with the advice of Council, to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[This Resolvo passed January 30, 1824.]